Case No. S281977

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA; GAVIN NEWSOM, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of California; and JOHN BURTON, *Petitioners*,

v.

SHIRLEY N. WEBER, Ph.D., in her official capacity as Secretary of State of the State of California, *Respondent*,

> THOMAS W. HILTACHK, Real Party in Interest.

## APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ET AL.; PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA LABOR FEDERATION, CALIFORNIA PAN-ETHNIC HEALTH NETWORK, CALIFORNIA RURAL LEGAL ASSISTANCE, INC., CALIFORNIA WORK & FAMILY COALITION, CENTER FOR WORKERS' RIGHTS, CENTER FOR WORKLIFE LAW, CHILD CARE LAW CENTER, DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION & DEFENSE FUND, EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES, FIRST 5 CALIFORNIA, LEGAL AID AT WORK, AND UNITE-LA, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ET AL.

Sharon Terman, SBN. 237236 Katherine Wutchiett, SBN. 308240 Shazzy Kamali, SBN. 340070 LEGAL AID AT WORK 180 Montgomery Street, Suite 600 San Francisco, CA 94104 Telephone: (415) 864-8848 Facsimile: (415) 593-0096 E-Mail: sterman@legalaidatwork.org

kwutchiett@legalaidatwork.org skamali@legalaidatwork.org

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. 15
INTRODUCTION	. 19
OVERVIEW OF PAID FAMILY AND MEDICAL LEAVE IN	
CALIFORNIA	20
ARGUMENT	24
I. This initiative would fundamentally upend the balance of power between the branches of California's government, dramatically impacting the State's ability to create and maintain programs like paid family and medical leave.	24
II. This initiative would drastically impact the ability of the California government to perform essential functions, including supporting working families in their times of need, resulting in	
negative health consequences statewide.	27
CONCLUSION	33

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# California Cases

<i>Geiger v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 832, 839-840	
Raven v. Deukmejian (1990) 52 Cal.3d 336	
Rossi v. Brown (1995) 9 Cal.4th 688	27
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 364	

# Legislative Materials

## Senate Bill

No. 770 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.)	
No. 1123 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.)	
No. 951 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.)	
No. 1058 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.)	

## **California Statutes**

Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code	
§§ 984(2)(A)-(3)	
§ 984(a)(1)	
§ 984(d)(1)	
§§ 2601 et seq	
§§ 3300 et seq	

# **Other Authorities**

AEI-Brookings, The AEI-Brookings Working Group
Report on Paid Family and Medical Leave (Sep.
2018) https://www.aei.org/wp-
content/uploads/2018/09/The-AEI-Brookings-
Working-Group-Report-on-Paid-Family-and-Medical-
Leave.pdf
Arora, K., & Wolf, D., Does Paid Family Leave Reduce
Nursing Home Use? The California Experience,
(2017) 37 J. Policy Analysis & Mgmt. p. 38-62 (Nov.
2017), https://doi.org/10.1002/pam.22038
CA EDD, About the State Disability Insurance Program,
https://edd.ca.gov/en/disability/About_the_State_Disa
<u>bility_Insurance_SDI_Program/</u> 22
CA EDD, Average SDI Contributions,
https://edd.ca.gov/siteassets/files/about_edd/pdf/qsdi_ avg_sdi_contributions.pdf
<u>avg_sdi_contributions.pdf</u> 22
CA EDD, Disability Insurance Program Statistics,
https://edd.ca.gov/siteassets/files/about_edd/pdf/qsdi_
di program statistics.pdf
CA EDD, Historical Information
https://edd.ca.gov/en/payroll_taxes/historical/#:~:text
=SDI%20Rate,for%20each%20employee%20is%20%
<u>241%2C378.48</u>
CA EDD, May 2023 Disability Insurance (DI) Fund
Forecast,
https://edd.ca.gov/siteassets/files/pdf/edddiforecastma
<u>y23.pdf</u>
CA EDD, Overview of Paid Family Leave Program,
https://edd.ca.gov/siteassets/files/pdf_pub_ctr/de2530. pdf
<u>pdf</u>

CA EDD, Paid Family Leave (PFL) Program Statistics,
https://edd.ca.gov/siteassets/files/about_edd/pdf/qspfl
pfl_program_statistics.pdf
Houser I. & Vortanin V. Policy Matters: Public
Houser, L., & Vartanin, V., <i>Policy Matters: Public</i>
Policy, Paid Leave for New Parents, and Economic
Security for U.S. Workers, Rutgers Center for Women
and Work (April 2012), https://pationalnortporship.org/wp
https://nationalpartnership.org/wp-
content/uploads/2023/02/policy-matters.pdf21
Jain, S., Opinion: Bill to Strengthen Paid Family Leave is
Good Medicine, Cal Health Report (Aug. 2022)
https://www.calhealthreport.org/2022/08/19/opinion-
bill-to-strengthen-paid-family-leave-is-good-
<u>medicine</u> /
Joint Economic Committee Democrats, Universal Paid
Family and Medical Leave Will Generate Economy-
Wide Benefits and Spur Economic Growth
https://www.jec.senate.gov/public/_cache/files/bf3895
96-f53a-4398-a01c-3da58addd2e0/universal-paid-
family-and-medical-leave-will-generate-economy-
wide-benefits.pdf
Lake Research Partners and Paid Leave for All Action,
"Survey Findings Show Broad and Deep Support for
Paid Parental, Family and Medical Leave," (Nov.
2023), <u>https://irp.cdn-</u>
website.com/167e816a/files/uploaded/Lake.Paid.Leav
e.for.All.Poll.Press%20Memo.pdf
Nat. Partnership for Women & Families, Paid Leave
Works: Evidence from State Programs (Nov. 2023),
https://nationalpartnership.org/wp-
content/uploads/2023/02/paid-leave-works-evidence-
from-state-programs.pdf

Office of Governor Gavin Newsom, California Expands
Support for Working Families (Sep. 2022)
https://www.gov.ca.gov/2022/09/30/california-
expands-support-for-working-families/
Office of Governor Gavin Newsom, Governor Newsom
Signs Bill Extending Job-Protected Family Leave to
Nearly 6 Million Californians (Sep. 2020),
https://www.gov.ca.gov/2020/09/17/governor-
newsom-signs-bill-extending-job-protected-family-
leave-to-nearly-6-million-californians/
<u></u>
Office of the Governor, Governor's Paid Family Leave
Task Force: Report of Recommendations (Dec. 2019)
Schumacher, K., Paid Family Leave Payments Don't Add
Up for California Workers, Cal Budget & Policy
Center (Feb. 2022)
https://calbudgetcenter.org/resources/paid-family-
leave-program-is-out-of-reach-for-many-californians/
<u>/</u>
Small Business Majority, Opinion Poll: California small
business owners support expanding paid family leave
protections, increasing paid sick days (July 2023) p. 6
